. S, GISTRIC

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURMSTECT ([
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA o 1\ .
- Yhoa

i
PAUL A. BONACCI, 4:CV91-3037 HORBERT H EBFL S
i A2

Plaintiff,

)
)
)
VS, ) ORDER REGARDING POSSIBLE
) UNSEALING OF MATERIALS
) AND DEFENDANT ALAN BAER’S
) REQUEST TO CONTINUE TO
) MAINTAIN DOCUMENTS UNDER SEAL

PETER CITRON, et al.,

Defendants.

By my order of June 10, 1997, I said that all parties should have until June 23, 1997, to
make any objection to the unsealing of materials submitted by the defendant Baer in support of
his motion for summary judgment and request that the materials submitted remain unsealed or, as
an alternative, that the defendant Baer be authorized to withdraw the materials submitted in
support of his motion. The plaintiff agrees to and offers no objections to that request.

Although there has been inquiry by the press about the availability of sealed materials,
there has been no formal request for the unsealing. It appears to me that I should continue to
have the documents sealed in the absence of a formal request for their being unsealed and in the
presence of a request by both the defendant Baer and the plaintiff that the documents remain
sealed. The suggested alternative of allowing the materials’ withdrawal has less merit, it seems
to me, than continuing to seal the documents, because if some interested person has legitimate
interest in those documents, he or she can make a request for the unsealing and the availability of
the documents will be greatly enhanced by their continuing to be in the possession of the court
than if they are released to the defendant Baer. Generally, I think damage to persons in a lawsuit
such as this one is more likely to be avoided or dissipated by revealing of information than by
concealing it. Nonetheless, there is no particular virtue in its being made available unless some
person affirmatively wants it to be made available.

IT IS ORDERED that the defendant Alan Baer’s request to continue to maintain
documents under seal, filing 220, is granted, but the alternative request that the court allow the
materials submitted in support of the motion for summary judgment be withdrawn is denied.

Dated July 31, 1997.

BY THE COURT

-

'd

L

United States Senior District Judge
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, S DIS ThieT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA =~ IT OF NERAGY ,
TTIN23 Py 3: 57

HORBERT , g,

PAUL A, BONACCI, ) CV 91-3037 CLER)K
)
Plaintiff, )
)
VS, ) DEFENDANT ALAN BAER’S REQUEST
) TO CONTINUE TO MAINTAIN
THE CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF ) DOCUMENTS UNDER SEAL
OMAHA, et al., )
)
Defendants. )
)

COMES NOW the Defendant, Alan Baer, by and through his attorneys of record,
pursuant to this Court’s Order of June 10, 1997, and objects to the unsealing of those materials
submitted by the Defendant Baer in support of his Motion for Summary Judgment, Filing 186,
and the Court’s Memorandum and Order on Motion for Summary Judgment dated December 29,
1995, Filing 196. Alternatively, Defendant Alan Baer would request that thé Court allow the
materials submitted in support of his Motion for Summary Judgment as referenced herein to be
withdrawn by the Movant rather than unsealed.

In support of these requests, Defendant would show the Court as follows:

1. That these materials contain scandalous and scurrilous accusations which are
factually unsupported and which have now been rejected by this Court.

2. That these materials, if released to the general public, could result in damage to
Defendant Baer, the other Defendants in this action, as well as other individuals whose names

have surfaced in this cause but who were not parties to this litigation.



3. That there are remaining Defendants who arguably could be prejudiced by the
release of this information if this case were ever to proceed to trial.

4. That although this case has been on file for a considerable period of time, it
appears that local media interest in this case has not subsided, as evidenced by the attached
article from the Omaha World Herald discussing the Court’s recent ruling with respect to some
of the Defendants, That media interest creates a real, and not hypothetical, concern that
releasing references to the baseless and scandalous allegations that are under seal could cause
significant damage to the Defendant Baer, as well as other Defendants and non-parties to this
litigation.

5. That given the rulings of this Court and the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals, it
would not appear that the Plaintiff would be damaged or otherwise prejudiced by continuing to
maintain these materials under seal.

6. That pursuant to NELR 7.1(a)(1), Defendant is not submitting a brief with this
Motion as the Motion raises no substantial issue of law and the relief sought is within the
Court’s discretion.

7. That if the Court is disinclined to grant Defendant’s request to maintain under seal
all of the materials referenced in the Court’s Order of June 10, 1997, then he respectfully
requests that the Court allow the Movant to withdraw those materials submitted by Defendant
Baer in support of his Motion and file with the Clerk of the Court only the Defendant’s Motion

for Summary Judgment, Filing 186, and the Court’s Memorandum and Order on Motion for

Summary Judgment, Filing 196.

A0



WHEREFORE, the Defendant respectfully requests that the Court continue to maintain
under seal the documents referenced herein or, alternatively, file with the Clerk of the Court
Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment and the Court’s Memorandum and Order granting
same, and allowing the Movant to withdraw the materials offered in support of his Motion for

Summary Judgment.
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 23rd day of June, 1997,

, #14396
Mullin & Kratz, P.C.
1400 One Central Park Plaza

222 South 15th Street

Omaha, NE 68102

(402) 341-3070
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Creighton University Medical Center Schoo! of Medicine
University of Nebraska Medical Center College of Medicine
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CREIGHTON-NESRASKA DEPARTMENT OF PSYCHIATRY P = frank J. Menolascine, M.D.

2205 Soulh 10th Sireet « EXHIBIT Chairman
Omaha, NE 68103
{402) 449-4184

REPORT OF PSYCHIATRIC CLINICAL INTERVIEWS
WITH PAUL BOWNACCI

As of April 9, 1990, I have concducted six interviews with Mpr.
Bonacei on November 22, 1939, January 10, January 24, March 7,
Mareh 16 and April 5, 1990. Mr. lonacei is a 22 vear old man (DOB
8/3/67), very light-build, dark fair, clean-shaven, always polite
and well-mannered. He has pled no contest to a charge of sexually
fondling a nine year old bov., He understands that I am to report
as to whether or not I consider h"im to be a Mentally Disordered
Sex Offender. He has been more than cooperative because the
interviews have revealed that ne is suffering from multiple
personalities, an wunusual form of psychiatric disorder. Mr.

Bonaceci presents a typical case. He has numerous alternate
personalities, each one having an individual identity, a different
name and certain individual characteristics, Many of the

alternate personalities are aware of each other and are usually
aware of what the original persorality, Paul, is doing, but Paul
is not aware of who the personalities are and what they are doing.

Because of the interviews, and scme discussion of his problem,
Paul does now have Some awareness that he has multiple
personalities although, typically, he is still mystified by the
situation and finds it difficult to accept. He does know,
however, that there have been reperts from friends and relatives
of his assuming different rersonalities, sehaving in
uncharacteristic fashion, and later not being able to recall some
of the things reported that he had done.

This condition presents with bizarre svaptematology, but it is not
a psychosis, It is classified as a dissociative disorder in which
a person separates or "dissociates" himseif from his usual pattern
of thinking and awareness, A more common example of a
dissociative disorder is amnesia.

It is typical that multiple pa2rsonality disorcder is associated
with a very disorganized childhcod curing which they suffered
severe, and often repeated abuse. Accerding to “he history that
Mr. Bonacci presents, this is quite true in his case. He related
a very detailed, complicated history of which the following seems
to be most significant.



Page 2
RE: Paul Bonaceci

He was born and brought wup in the Omaha area, the fifth of six
children of Mr. John Bonacci. His parents were divorced before
his younger brothﬁr was born. His father lives in Lake Manawa,
Towa, and he hasB®ho contact with his father until recently.
"Father never claimed me, but he does now." His mother soon
remarried a Mr. Robert Boukl who was very abusive to the children,
particularly to Paul. He remembers this man as using any excuse
to .beat the children, and he remembers him doing such things as
chopping toys in two with an axe. He doesn't remember how long
this marriage 1lasted (perhaps no more than two or three years),
but they broke up following an episode in which he beat Paul's

mother quite severely.

Mother then soon remarried a Mr. Jack MeCov. He was a much better
Stepfather because he did not beat the children, but "he ignored
me because I was different™", Ar. McCoy died of a heart attack in

July of 1983.

Mr. Bonacei said that much abuse also came repeatedly from his
older brothers. The oldest chils in the family was Tim and the
nex:t two were identical twins, John and Clifford, These brothers
"beat me wup all the time". "If others fought me, they would help
them," He described himself as the one in the family who was
always picked on. "They used to call me a girl - a fag." These
boys had their share of delinquent problems, particularly Clifford
who used a lot of drugs and had trouble with the law,.

Mr. Bonacei said his worsg experiences began when he Wwas about six
years old when he was repeatedly molested by a 1% vear old male
babysitter named Jason. He said that he told his Mmother what was
going on, but his mother would nof believe him, Jason was a pal
of his older brothers and what would happen most of the time was
that mother would leave him to be looked arfter by nis older
brothers, but his brothers wanted :o EC someplace L3 do something
S0 they would 1leave him with Jason, and Jason would molest him
again. The brothers would also set him up to get other people to
pick on him, and when I questioned Mr. Bonacci as to why his
mother or stepfather did not become aware of this and intervene,
he said that mother Just "didn't iisten and Jack McCoy was not
talkative and did not get involved",

As he remembers his school experience, it went fairly well unti)
he was in the third grade and moved to Carter Lake. He then began
to get bad grades simply because he did not care and he realized
that others thnought he was weird. He had some black friends, and
some of the white boys would pick on him because of that andg make
fun of him, It was also about this time that he first began to
notice blank periods of time in which he could not remember later
what he had done, Evidently, these were the first experiences of
having an alternate personality take over,
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RE: Paul Bonacei

At age ten, he was introduces %o drugs by older boys in Carter
Lake and very soon began to use 3 lot of "speed, pot and used more
acid later". He discovered frcn ‘riends that one easy way to get
money Lo pay for drugs was to ce paid for sexual favors. He did
this the first time when he wzs onlvy 9-1/2 or 10 vears old. On
‘warm summer evenings, he would 30 down by Elmwood or Hanscom Park
and stand in a place where =en would stop and piek him up in
cars. Usually, they would not g2 any place but simply have sex in
the car which, at first, consistad of him only ‘performing oral sex
on the man, but when he got oiZer, he would “e involved in other

sexual activities, He says <thaty, he rememoers doing this many
times, but never felt any plezzuri Mas 2aul" but just did it for
the money. His folks did ne- SEEM wto care that he kept late

evening hours on summer nights, He\wouldy just tell them that he
nad been out with friends. :

Mr. Bonacci says that he 4lss gok ‘messed  Lphwith Satanism"
beginning about age 12, It inuvslved such Sstrapnge. rituals as
drinking cat's blood and uring. He did not look back &n this as
anything that he enjoved, butif2l5 af Ehe Eime Ehat he hadwto do
it - to be accepted by some <gaer Boys who | called themselves
"Knights of Darkness". "I was triing to reach oub for something."

He said that he got away from “he Satanism aftekr suffering some
disappointments. An Aunt Mary who had been Alf® to him died and
about the same time his stepfather died unexpectedly of a heart
attack. Soon after that, a voung friend his age committed
suicide, He began going to church in January, 1984, and has had
some intermittent interest in religion ever since. Despite this,
however, he admits that he ccntinued using a lot of drugs and
going to a lot of parties wnere he served as a young male
prostitute. Eventually, he “as admitted to the Nebraska
Psychiatric Institute in April ¢f 1986 where the multiple
personalities were not discoveres but, because of strange symptoms
interpreted 'as hnallucinations, %e was considered at that time to
be suffering from schizophrenia, One important benefit of this
hospitalization, however, was =:hat he stopped using drugs on a
regular basis although he admits that he has used them just
occasionally since, and ¢the lzst time was some LSD in August of
1989.

Witn all these activities, and several family moves, his education
was repeatedly disrupted but, in one way or another, he continued
and finally in 1988, at age 20 vears and 10 months, he did get a
high school diploma from the Zadividualized Study Center at 30th
and Fort.

He described an interesting jic: experience in -the summer of 1989
when he worked for three weexs at some recreation place named
River Crest where his first <duties were to nelp keep the place
clean, mow lawns, clean the pcol and sometimes act as lifeguard.
During . the second week, they advanced him to help out in the

c
a
=
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RE: Paul Bonacci

kitehen, but the entire third week he was working there, he has no
recollection whatsoever, but he does know that at the end of that
week, they fired him and he never knew what he did or didn't do
that was the cause of his dismissal.

Regarding the incident with the nine year old boy, he remembers
the occasion when they were lying down next to each other to go to
sleep, but he has no recollection (as Paul) of deliberately
touching the boy.

COMCLUSIONS: Mr. Paul Bonacei is suifering from a multiple

: personality disorder. I do not consider him to be a
Mentally Disordered 3ex Offender in the wusual meaning of that
term. The principle personality Paul hnas no wish to molest
children, is quite religious, and 1is not ineclined to have
homosexual interests.

1 do, hnowever, believe that Mr. Bonacci s very much in need of
extensive psychiatric help, such as may be available at the Lincoln
Regional Center, to help him 2reate 2 personality structure, or
structures, less inclined to dissociate. Currently, a majority of
his alternative personalities are heterosexually oriented, but
there are some with a homosexual orientation and some that
actually identify themselves as female rather than male
personalities. Having an alternate personality of a different
gender may seem unbelievable, but it is actually typical of
complex, multiple personality cases.

Without treatment, it 1is conceivable (and this is probably what
happened in the contact with the little boy) that if placed in an
unusual circumstance, an alternative personality might temporarily
take over and commit such an act of fondling, although it is also
true that such behavior will be stopped, or at least quickly
checked, by -another alternate personality which would disapprove
of such behavior. It all gets quite complicated.

Beverley T. Mead, M.D.
Professor of Psychiatry

BTM/mlm
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AFFIDAVIT AFFIDAVIT AFFIDAVIT AFFIDAVIT

Senaor Loran Schmit of Bellwood, Nebraska, being first duly
sworn, does depose and say as follows:

1. That he was Chairman of a special Legislative
Investigative Committee commonly referred to as THE FRANKLIN

COMMITTEE.

2. That as a consequence of his work on this committee he
became familiar with a witness identified as Paul Bonacci who
provided extensive testimony to the committee on several
occasions;

3. That because of the grave nature of the teégtimony and the
implications of the testimony Paul Bomagci provided, the
committee and because of the Douglas untyFranklinhGrand
Jury conclusions which suggested that Paul Bonaced wheh,
telling his story to the Grand Jury wadq in faet lying; ahd

4. That as a result of the various investigations the :
Committee has conducted to determine if;P&uI'Bgnaqci liaed to
the Legislative Committee relative to his stories of chdld
abuse, drug abuse, satanic cult involvemént, ‘etc., this ;
Senator now believes that Paul Bonacci did tell the truth te
the Franklin Committee and the Committee Investigator.,

5. That Paul Bonacci is in danger of beinq'himlgd or
otherwise injured or intimidated, T

6. That this Senator as Chairman of the Franklin Committee
had been warned that Gary Caradori was in danger and
probably did not take such warning seriously enough and;

7. That this Senator was concerned that Alesha Owen or her
family were also personalities involved in the Franklin

investigation and might be in danger; and

8. That in both the above instances the individuals
involved, Gary Caradori and his son, and Alicia Owen’s
brother, died violent and controversial deaths which may or
may not have been associatged with a cover-up of Franklin
matters but which deaths have raised serious questions as to
whether they were natural or were associated with Franklin in
this Senator’s opinion.

9. That this Senator believes that it is in the public
interest for a system of definite protection to be afforded
to Paul Bonacci until such time as the absolute and
unquestioned truth can be determined with resgect to whether
Paul Bonacci’s stories of child abuse, drug abuse, are in
fact true or false and;



0. That so Ber*uﬁﬂ has thie Senator taken ../ch concerns
that he personally has contacted both the Governor of the
State of Nebraska as well as prison officials and expressed
this concern and given this warning of the need for some form
of witness protecgion to be afforded to Paul Bonacci until
such time as a final resolution of the veracity or falseness
of Paul Bonacci’s story can be determined.

Further affiant sayeth not:

Dated and executed this lst day of February 1991 at Lincoln,
Lancaster County, Nebraska by:

SENATOR LORAN SCHMIT, AFFIANT

Before me a notary public in and for said county and state
ersonally appeared Senator Loran Schmit, to me personally
nown, who executed the above document and acknowledged its

veracity and was done for the purposes stated therein.

Dated and execyted this lst day-of February 1991
. o) &\j JOHN W. DecaAMP

NOTARY\PUBLIC . 1 GENGSR% NOTARIAL

8TATE OF NEGRASKA
coMMIsEION | RES
e
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Omaha, NE 68108
(402) 449-5047

December 14, 1990

Honorable J. Patrick Mullen
District Court
Hall of Justice
Omaha, NE 68183

RE: Paul A. Bonacci
Docket #127, Page #193

Dear Judge Mullen:

This 1is 1in regard to the mental competency and ability to assist
in his own defense of Paul 4. Bonacei. 1I've had several contacts
with Mr. Bonacci during the past 12 months. Initially, this was
in my capacity as psychiatric consultant to the Douglas County
Corrections Center, The initial concern was depression, but,
after a few contacts, I discovered that we were dealing with a
case of Multiple Personality Disorder. In April of this year, at
the request of the court, I prepared a report regarding my
evaluation of, Mr. Bonacci as a possible Mentally Disordered Sex
Offender; a copy of which I will enclose because it includes a
review of his past history, as well as my opinion, and some
observations about Multiple Personality Disorder,

Since preparing that report, I have had some additional contacts
with Mr. Bonacei, including most recently a three-hour interview
on November 17th. These more recent contacts involved interviews
with some of the more mature, alternate persons in the body of
Paul Bonacei. Altogether, there are 20 or more alternates,
several of them well-formed, as much or more so, than Paul
himself, but many others are immature child personalities who have
limited awareness of recent events. There are significant
differences in several of the different persons within the body.
Some have capabilities or memories others do not possess. There
are unusual differences in that some are color-blind and others
are not. There are even a few little girls present.



Page 2
RE: Paul A. Bonacci
Jdocket #127, Page #193

Included with this report, fcr the interes= and use of the court,
is some literature on the subject cf Multiple Personality Disorder
which should be of value in understanding some of the unusual
features of the multiple persons Involved. As these reports will
confirm, Multiple Personality DJisorder is not 3 psychosis,
although the differences in the capabilities and know.a=dge of each
person involved 1in the single Zody can be significant, 1In your
court procedure, we would prooably be dealing chiafly with the
personalities of Alexandrew or Michael or Alexander Michael or
Paul or Christian or Joshua or >rew. Although varving in degree
of Knowledge, they are all rational and quite capable of
understanding court procedure. “he principal, mature persons
involved will be able to assist in :their own or Paul's jefense.

The multiplicity of persons wi*hin the one bodvy will create
compiications, and I have alreadv determined, for examgle, that it
was not Paul himself who was actually interviewed at the time of
the Grand Jury investigation. it least three other persons were
chiefly involved - initially Michael, and following the morning
break it was Alexander Michael, and following the lunch break it
was chiefly Alexandrew. This was all on the one day that Mr.
Bonacci appeared before the Grand Jury.

During a court hearing involving Paui Bonacci, it will be
important to identify who may actually be responding to questions
presented, etc., but this should not be at all diffiecult to
determine. If testimony is accepted from more than one person, it

may be advisable to have them sworn individually.

Beverley T. Mead, M.D.
Professor of Psychiatry

BTM/mlm

enc.



FILED

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT S. DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA mSTRCTUF'ﬁ BRASK,

PAUL A. BONACCI, 4:CV91-3037 9% FEB -8 AM 9 %
Plaintiff, MEMORANDUM AND ORDER oN MORBERT H. Eés

DEFENDANTS‘ WADMAN, HOCH, CLERK
AND BOVASSO MOTION TO DISMISS

vsS.
BASED ON QUALIFIED IMMUNITY

THE CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF
OMAHA, et al.,

Defendants.

Defendants Robert Wadman, Michael Hoch, and Kenneth Bovasso
move this court for dismissal from this lawsuit based on the
doctrine of qualified immunity. Filing 118. The plaintiff argues
that the defendants are not entitled to qualified immunity. After
careful review of the first amended complaint, filing 4, the motion
to dismiss shall be stayed.

Although Rule 8(a) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
requires only general notice pleading, factual allegations must be
pled with enough specificity that defendants are adequately
apprised of what claims are before the court. In his first amended
complaint, the plaintiff pleads that his constitutional and civil
rights have been violated by defendants Wadman, Hoch, and Bovasso.
This lawsuit cannot progress until plaintiff’s counsel clearly
allege exactly which of the plaintiff’s constitutional and civil
rights have been violated. Once the plaintiff has alleged
specific constitutional and civil rights violations, then the
defendants may move for dismissal on one or all claims based on
qualified immunity.

" In the event that the defendants move to dismiss the revised
claims, plaintiff’s counsel shall prepare an opposition brief which
fully addresses the legal issues raised in the defendants’ motion
and accompanying brief. To date, the plaintiff’s pleadings and
briefs have been woefully prepared. Vague pleadings coupled with
cursory letter-briefs constitute a disservice not only to the
defendants and to this court, but most importantly to Mr. Bonacci.
If Mr. Decamp and Mr. Sipple do not improve the quality of their
legal work in this case, I shall consider imposition of appropriate
disciplinary sanctions.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The defendants’ motion to dismiss, filing 118, is stayed;

2. The plaintiff is granted ten days to file a second
amended complaint, amending counts four and five of the
first amended complaint, filing 4, and clearly alleging

which constitutional rights, c1v1l rights, and federal
statutes have been violated; and

‘ Copies mailed on 2394
131




3. The defendants are granted ten days from the filing of
the plaintiff’s second amended complaint to amend their
motion to dismiss and brief in support thereof, if they
so choose.

Dated February 7, 1994.
BY THE COURT
I

< /77 W
United States Senior PDistrict Judge

~
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FILED

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT coul®B. BISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF REBRASKA

FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA

NORBERT H. EBEL
CLERK

4:CV91-3037

PAUL A. BONACCI,
Plaintiff,
V.

THE CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF MEMORANDUM AND ORDER

OMAHA, et al.,

Defendants.

A conference was held on the morning of December. 7, 1993 to
resolve an objection that had been filed (filing R ) to the
notice of plaintiff that the plaintiff personally wished to view
the materials in the court’s possession, which are the subject of
restricted viewing. See, Order of November 19, 1993, filing 123.
Present were counsel for plaintiff and defendant Citron as well as
others from the office of the clerk, plaintiff, and an affiliate of
plaintiff’s counsel. ¢ounsel for the other defendants had been
notified by telephone of the conference.

Following the discussion and arguments of counsel, I conclude
that the plaintiff himself should not, at least at this time, be
permitted to view the materials. I acknowledge the position of
plaintiff’s counsel that, without plaintiff’s participation,
counsel cannot effectively identify the participants depicted in
the materials. Nevertheless, at this point there 1is enough
ambiguity over the plalntiff's various personalitles and the
court’s ability to maintain control over the viewing in accordance
with the earlier orders, that additional assurances will be
required before I can confidently allow plaintiff’s participation.
T shall therefore not permit plaintiff to view the materials until
further order, after a showing addressing the matters of:

(a) maintaining the integrity and security of the materials;
(b} whether the plaintiff is the only person who can identify
participants depicted in the materials; and

(c) assurances that can be made that all the plaintiff’s
personalities can be bound by the confidentiality provisions
of the court’s orders.

Some of these matters have apparently been addressed 1in the
plaintiff’s deposition, which is cont1nu1ng. Once it has been
completed and the parties have been given an opportunity to address
these factors with additional evidence and briefs, I shall resolve
the issue.

Coples malled on 12772

930EC -7 PM I: 04—/28
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IT THEREFORE HEREBY IS ORDERED:

1. The plaintiff, Paul Bonacci, shall not be permitted to
view the materials now held by the court under seal until further
order of the court.

2. The plaintiff’s deposition, when transcribed, shall be
filed with the clerk, under seal, and directed to the attention of
the undersigned.

3. The parties are given fourteen days following the filing
of the plaintiff’s deposition in which to file additional evidence
relating to the issue of the plaintiff viewing the sealed
materials, in the form of affidavits or otherwise. Such evidence
may be filed jnitially under seal upon the filing party’s request,
subject to the court’s revievw.

4. The parties are given fourteen days thereafter to submit
to the undersigned their briefs on the matter.

Dated December 7, 1993.

BY THE COURT
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g, DISTRICT COURT
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT B’%TRICT OF NEBRASKA

DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA o3EC -1 P 2:62 5

OBJECTION To PLANGRBERT H. EBEL
VIEWING MATERIAL CLERK

PAUL A. BONACCI,
Plaintiff,

vsS. #FCV91-3037

THE CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF COMAHA,

et. al.,
Defendants.

Now comes the Defendant, Peter L. Citron, through undersigned
counsel, and objects to Plaintiff viewing any of the materials in
the Court’s possession for the reason that the Court’s previous
orders do not, implicitly or explicitly, allow viewing by the
parties. No brief accompanies this objection for the reason that
counsel for Mr. Citron only saw Plaintiff’s request at 3:30 p.m. on
this date, and therefore did not have time to prepare a brief.
Moreover, it does not require a brief to point out that this
Court’s orders must be obeyed. Mr. Citron requests the right to
assert future objections, supported by authority, since Plaintiff/gs

was to occur.
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